Agenda - Culture, Communications, Welsh Language,
Sport, and International Relations Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Committee Room 4, Ty Hywel Lleu Williams

Meeting date: 6 July 2022 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 09.30 0300 200 6565

SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

Pre-meeting registration
(09.00-09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(09.30)

2 Inquiry on Welsh in Education Strategic Plans
(09.30-10.30) (Pages 1 - 34)
Clive Phillips, Assistant Director, Estyn
Hayden Llewellyn, Chief Executive, Education Workforce Council
Arwyn Thomas, Managing Director, Regional School Improvement Consortia

Enlli Thomas, Bangor University

Written consultation responses

Research brief
Written consultation response from Estyn
Written consultation response from Education Workforce Council

Written consultation response from Regional Consortia

3 Papers to note
(10.30)
3.1 Letter from Julia Lopez MP, Minister of State for Media, Data and Digital

Infrastructure, UK Government to the Chair of the Culture, Communications,

’?"// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


https://business.senedd.wales/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=462&RPID=1532458049&cp=yes

3.2

3.3

3.4

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding
Young Audiences Content Fund

(Pages 35 - 36)
Additional information from StreetGames following the meeting on 8 June
2022

(Pages 37 - 38)
Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Llywydd regarding the Northern
Ireland Protocol Bill

(Pages 39 - 40)
Letter to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language on the trade
marking of Welsh words

(Page 41)

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the

public from the remainder of the meeting
(10.30)

Private debrief
(10.30-10.40)

Participation in sport in disadvantaged areas: Consideration of

draft Report
(10.40-11.40) (Pages 42 - 98)

Annual Report: Consideration of draft report
(11.40-12.00) (Pages 99 - 112)

Consideration of draft terms of reference for the inquiry into the

creative workforce
(12.00-12.30) (Pages 113 - 118)



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



% Estyn

Arolyglaeth El Mawrhydi dros Addysg a Hyfforddiant yng Nghymru
Her Majesty’s Inspectorate for Education and Tralning in Wales

Consultation Response

Name: Owen Evans

Role: Her Majesty's Chief Inspector of Education and Training in Wales
Email:

Tel No:

Date: 22.06.22

Estyn's response to the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language,
Sport, and International Relations Committee and the Children,
Young

People and Education Committee for information regarding the
Subject: inquiry into

Welsh medium education, with a particular focus on

The Welsh language strategic plans in education.

Background information about Estyn

Estyn is the Office of Her Majesty's Inspectorate for Education and Training in Wales. As
a Crown body, Estyn is independent of the Welsh Government.

Estyn's main aim is to raise standards and improve the quality of education and training in
Wales. This is mainly set out in the Learning and Skills Act 2000 and the Education Act
2005. In carrying out its functions, Estyn must consider:

O The quality of education and training in Wales;

The extent to which education and training meets the needs of learners;

The educational standards achieved by education and training providers in Wales;
The quality of leadership and management of those education and training providers;
Learners' spiritual, moral, social and cultural development; and the

Contribution made to learners' wellbeing.

0 Iy O O

Estyn's remit includes (but not exclusively) nurseries and non-maintained settings,
primary schools, secondary schools, independent schools, pupil referral units,
further education, adult community learning, local government education services,
learning on the job, and teacher education and training.

Estyn can advise the Welsh Parliamen
[...]
c plans to how English-medium schools are going
to improve this provision. This is generally the greatest weakness of the schemes in
the areas where most schools are English medium.

Ensuring that learners can access Welsh-medium education at different stages of
their educational journey is very important. Children's linguistic fate is too

5
Pack Page 26




dependent on their parents’ decision in the pre-school period, but immersion
offers a second opportunity to join on the journey to be bilingual. Ensuring
adequate funding to establish and expand immersion provision is therefore

essential.
Welsh Immersion Education - Strategies and methods to support learners 3-11

years old

Pack Page 27
6




WESP 03

Cynlluniau Strategol Cymraeg mewn Addysg - y fframwaith deddfwriaethol sy'n
cefnogi Darpariaeth Addysg Gymraeg | Welsh in Education Strategic Plans - the
legislative framework that supports Welsh-Medium Education Provision
Ymateb gan Cyngor y Gweithlu Addysg | Response from Education Workforce
Council

EWC response to the inquiry of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport and
International Relations Committee and the Children, Young People and Education
Committee into Welsh-medium education, with specific focus on Welsh in Education
Strategic Plans (WESPs)

The Education Workforce Council (EWC) is the professional regulatory body for the education
workforce in Wales, covering teachers in school and further education (FE) settings, youth / youth
support workers and work based learning professionals.

The EWC is not responding to each of the four questions outlined in the request for evidence, rather
it is limiting its response to matters specific to its remit but relevant to the questions.

It is the EWC’s view that a successful approach to Welsh language provision will require effective and
ongoing workforce planning across educational sectors and settings. The range of stakeholders and
their interest in the issue is complex and the WESPs must be seen
[...]
sis and | appreciate your
continued interest in this important issue.

Pack Page 35 aeMoy,


mailto:enquiries@dcms.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/dcms
mailto:SeneddCulture@senedd.wales

I’'m afraid my schedule still means that | cannot commit to joining one of your upcoming
meetings at this stage, but | shall continue to take an interest in the Committee’s work
moving forward.

With best wishes,

- L.Q- l.\..‘-‘-.

"

Julia Lopez MP
Minister of State
Minister for Media, Data and Digital Infrastructure

Pack Page 36



t\_ CHANGING

STRENGTHENING
/  TRANSFORMING

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee:-
Participation in Sport in Disadvantaged Areas

StreetGames additional evidence submission: 22" June 2022

As part of our evidence session, we agreed to share additional information around access to digital

sport and physical offers for lower socio-economic groups, and information around access to online
booking systems. Below you will find links to a number of research documents and the key findings

related to digital access.

e StreetGames conducted it’s own research in 2020 and published our Youth Voice Report. The
research questions focused on giving young people a voice during the coronavirus pandemic, to
learn the different ways the situation may be affecting them. Page 3 of this report highlights
some of the feedback from young people around accessing activity online — only 26% of the
young people asked took part in online fitness activities. Young people told us that this was due
to a number of factors including; limited access to shared devices, limited data plans, no access
to wi-fi at home, no private space to exercise and limited equipment to enable them to take
part.

e In 2021, StreetGames published a COVID-19 impact report, specifically focusing on the impact on
young people living in low income areas in Wales. Page 9 of this report describes the digital
challenges faced by young people living in low income area
[...]
monplace in the Welsh language and widely used in Wales by both English and Welsh
speakers. | am surprised the IPO has agreed this application given how unlikely it is that they would make a
similar decision for comparably commonplace words in the English language.

| understand that the Welsh Language Commissioner’s office is looking at what action can be taken to revoke
this application. | would be grateful if you could let me know if you plan to contact the IPO with regards to this
decision.

The words ‘cariad” and ‘hiraeth’ do not belong to anyone and | am concerned that the actions of the IPO in
this instance may inadvertently equate to an endorsement of the commercial exploitation of evocative Welsh
words which obviously resonate with speakers of both languages in Wales.

| have written to the Welsh Language Commissioner in similar terms.

Yours sincerely,

Delyth Jewell MS
Chair

Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee

Pack Page 41

’?E// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament



Ag en d a Ite m 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 42



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 7

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 99



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 8

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113



	Agenda
	2 Inquiry on Welsh in Education Strategic Plans
	Estyn Consultation Response
	Education Workforce Council Consultation Response
	Regional Education Consortia Consultation Response

	3.1 Letter from Julia Lopez MP, Minister of State for Media, Data and Digital Infrastructure, UK Government to the Chair of the Culture, Communications, Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee regarding Young Audiences Content Fund
	3.2 Additional information from StreetGames following the meeting on 8 June 2022
	3.3 Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Llywydd regarding the Northern Ireland Protocol Bill
	3.4 Letter to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language on the trade marking of Welsh words
	6 Participation in sport in disadvantaged areas: Consideration of draft Report
	7 Annual Report: Consideration of draft report
	8 Consideration of draft terms of reference for the inquiry into the creative workforce





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Culture, Communications, Welsh 

Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

 Video Conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: Wednesday, 6 July 2022 

Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.08

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/12891 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Delyth Jewell MS (Chair) 

Hefin David MS 

Alun Davies MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Sioned Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Clive Phillips, Estyn 

Hayden Llewellyn, Education Workforce Council 

Arwyn Thomas, GwE 

Enlli Thomas, Bangor University 

Committee Staff: 

Lleu Williams (Clerk) 

Martha Da Gama Howells (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Osian Bowyer (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Robin Wilkinson (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Culture, Communications, 

Welsh Language, Sport, and International Relations Committee. The Chair extended a 

special welcome to Sioned Williams MS and Buffy Williams MS as the Committee begins 

its joint inquiry with the Children, Young People, and Education Committee into Welsh 

in Education Strategic Plans (WESPs). 

2 Inquiry on Welsh in Education Strategic Plans  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Estyn, Education Workforce 

Council (EWC), Regional School Improvement Consortia (GwE), and Bangor University. 

3 Papers to note  

3.1 The papers were noted. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

4.1 The Motion was agreed. 

5 Private debrief  

5.1  The Committee considered the evidence received. 

6 Participation in sport in disadvantaged areas: Consideration of draft 

Report   

6.1 The Committee discussed the draft Report and agreed to consider amendments 

outside of the meeting. 

7 Annual Report: Consideration of draft report   

7.1 The Committee discussed the draft Report and agreed to consider amendments at 

its next meeting. 



 

 

8 Consideration of draft terms of reference for the inquiry into the 

creative workforce  

8.1 The Committee discussed the document and agreed to consider again at its next 

meeting. 


